November 8, 2007

The Pre-Board meeting of the Otsego County Board of Commissioners was held in the
Multi-Purpose Room of the J. Richard Yuill Alpine Center. The meeting was called to
order at 8:40 a.m. by Chairman Glasser.

Present: Backenstose, Beachnau, Liss, Glasser, Johnson, Hyde, Bentz.
Excused: Bates, Olsen.

Others Present: John Burt, Suzy DeFeyter

A discussion was held regarding minutes being more complete from various entities to be
able to track actions at a later date.

A discussion was held regarding the status of the investigation on the Animal Control and
the Sheriff’s department regarding the missing monies. Department policies and

procedures on cash handling were discussed.

Meeting adjourned at 9:20 a.m. at the call of the Chair.

Kenneth R. Glasser, Chairman

Susan [. DeFeyter, County Clerk



November 8, 2007

The Regular meeting of the Otsego County Board of Commissioners was held at the Multi-
Purpose room of the J. Richard Yuill Alpine Center. The meeting was called to order at 9:30 a.m.
by Chairman Glasser. Invocation by Commissioner Beachnau, followed by the Pledge of
Allegiance led by Commissioner Hyde.

Roll call:
Present: Backenstose, Beachnau, Liss, Glasser, Johnson, Hyde, Bentz.
Excused: Bates, Olsen.

The Regular meeting minutes of October 23, 2007 with attachments were approved as presented.
Consent Agenda:

Motion to approve the Information/Tourism Bureau Center lease was removed from the consent
agenda and moved under new business as item F).

Motion to approve the purchase of two (2) Crown Victoria Police Interceptor vehicles from
Gaylord Ford at a cost of $42,989.90 to be paid from the Capital Outlay Fund (266E901).
Motion carried via unanimous consent.

Motion to approve Contingency/Sheriff’s Department 2007 Budget amendment. Motion carried
via unanimous consent. (see attached)

Motion to approve a payment of $14,000 to Goodwill of Northern Michigan for the continuance
of the Transition House through the end of 2007, with funds to be paid from the Sheriff’s
Department Fund (101E301). Motion carried via unanimous consent.

Motion to approve Equipment/Land Use 2007 Budget Amendment. Motion carried via
unanimous consent. (see attached)

Motion to adopt OCR-07-43 Mortgage discharge to Penny D. Martin.
Roll Call Vote:

Ayes: Unanimous.

Nays: None.

Excused: Bates, Olsen.

Motion carried/Resolution adopted. (see attached)

Motion to adopt OCR-07-44 Mortgage discharge to Cynthia A. Lemke.
Roll Call Vote:

Ayes: Unanimous,

Nays: None.

Excused: Bates, Olsen.

Motion carried/Resolution adopted. (see attached)



Motion to adopt OCR-07-45 Mortgage discharge to Thomas A. Serino and Fumiko Serino.
Roll Call Vote:

Ayes: Unanimous.

Nays: None.

Excused: Bates, Olsen.

Motion carried/Resolution adopted. (see attached)

Administrator’s report:

John Burt reported on updating the County website; Roof replacements; Jail Technical
Committee meeting November 13, 2007 at 10:00 am. in the Multi-Purpose Room; Jail Citizens
Committee meeting November 13, 2007 at 5:30 p.m. in the Multi-Purpose Room.

Joe Edwartowski reported on the renovation of the Charlton Township Hall.
Sheriff Jim McBride will present his report to the Board at the next meeting.
New Business:

Motion by Commissioner Beachnau, to approve Warrant B2007-44 in the amount of $41,507.62
with prepaids in the amount of $21,905.88 as presented. Ayes: Beachnau, Liss, Glasser,
Johnson, Hyde, Bentz. Nays: Backenstose. Excused: Bates, Olsen. Motion carried.

Motion by Commissioner Bentz, to approve Warrant B2007-45 in the amount of $86,546.41 as
presented. Ayes: Unanimous. Motion carried.

Motion by Commissioner Johnson, to approve Warrant B2007-46 in the amount of $168,158.75
with prepaids in the amount of $46,441.53. Ayes: Unanimous. Motion carried.

Motion by Commissioner Backenstose, to approve the DHS Social Services Specialist Contract.
Ayes: Unanimous. Motion carried. (see attached)

Motion by Commissioner Liss, to adopt Resolution OCR-07-46 MERS Benefit E.
Roll Call Vote:

Ayes: Backenstose, Beachnau, Liss, Glasser, Johnson, Hyde, Bentz.

Nays: None.

Excused: Bates, Olsen.

Motion carried/Resolution adopted. (see attached)

Motion by Commissioner Hyde, to approve the 2008 Otsego County Holiday Schedule. Ayes:
Unanimous. Motion carried. (see attached)

Motion by Commissioner Backenstose, to approve the 2008 Board of Commissioners Meeting
Schedule. Ayes: Unanimous. Motion carried. (see attached)



Motion to approve the Information/Tourism Bureau Center Lease as presented. Ayes:
Backenstose, Liss, Glasser, Johnson, Hyde, Bentz. Nays: None. Abstain: Beachnau. Excused:
Bates, Olsen. Motion carried. (see attached)

Board Remarks:

Commissioner Bentz: Board of Health.

Commissioner Backenstose: ~ Master plan meeting November 13, 2007 at 5:30 p.m.

Maeeting adjourned at 9:50 a.m. at the call of the Chair.

Kenneth R. Glasser, Chairman

Susan 1. DeFeyter, County Clerk



i,
’ T OTSEGO COUNTY
, O BUDGET AMENDMENT

h FUND/DEPARTMENT: &t nevad Fiondh, [ Sher £

As provided for in the Uniform Budget and Accounting Act of 1978, as amended, and consistent with Otsego County
Palicy, the Administrator and Finance Director are hereby authorized to record the fallowing adjustments to the budget.

A X

Fund Type: ?ﬁeneral [Ospecial Revenus [Jpebt Servics [ICapitat Project  [IBusiness-Type (Enterprise or Internal Sve)

REVENUE
Account Number Decrease Increase
- - 3 3
- - $ $
- - $ $
- - $ 3
Total $ $
EXPENDITURE
Account Number Increase Decrease
(01E£7%] - G97000 - Lonbingency |s $ /4,000
. A
[0/ ER00-9400/(0 - (Qustide. S /A o0 |3
- - CO-)’C{_YQ Cf'@j SVCK $ 3
- - $ $
- - $ $
- - 3 3
Total $ /4 , 000 $
Department Head Signature Date
E%_" 4 / 2 / o
Acmﬁis’frator‘s Signature Date
Board Approval Date (if necessary) Budget Adjustment # Posting Number

OCF-3 (10/14/05)




b
G O OTSEGO COUNTY
" BUDGET AMENDMENT

FUND/DEPARTMENT: E%u,{;amﬁ/fct Ul

As provided for in the Uniform Budget and Accounting Act of 1978, as amended, and consistent with Otsego County
Poticy, the Administrator and Finance Director are hereby authorized to record the following adjustments to the budget.

3 M1 e ) 6oA N

Fund Type: {JGeneral %ecﬁal Revenue [C1Debt Service ClCapital Project  [IBusiness-Type (Enterprise or Intemal Sve}

REVENUE
Account Number Decrease Increase
2lelp00F)- 40000 | - Frown Fond baly » s [1700
- - 3 3
- - 3 $
- - $ $
Total $ $ / ) 700
EXPENDITURE
Account Number Increase Decrease
2ioto DI 170 440 - Compuder Ripasehs 1, 700 $
- - 3 $
- - $ 3
- - $ $
- - $ 3
- - $ $
Total $ /, 700 $
Department Head Signature Date
By:
E Fef— We/o>
Admirﬂatﬁr’s Signature Date
Board Approval Date (if necessary) Budget Adjustment # Posting Number

QGCF-3 (10/14/05)



RESOLUTION NO. OCR 07-43
AUTHORIZING RESOLUTION
OTSEGC COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
November 8, 2007

WHEREAS, the Otsego County Board of Commissioners is the owner of a property
located at 6263 Ranger Lake Road, Gaylord, Michigan 49735 and has a mortgage
recorded in Liber 916, Pages 100-113 in the name of Penny D. Martin, a single
woman and

WHEREAS, said Mortgage has been paid in full; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that Otsego County hereby issues a DISCHARGE OF MORTGAGE to Penny D.
Martin, a single woman and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Otsego County Administrator, on behalf of the Otsego County Board
of Commissioners, be authorized to sign said document.



RESOLUTION NO. CCR 07-44
AUTHORIZING RESOLUTION
OTSEGO COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
November 8, 2007

WHEREAS, the Otsego County Board of Commissioners is the owner of a property
located at 1215 Brook Trout Lane, Gaylord, Michigan 49735 and has a mortgage
recorded in Liber 704, Pages 441-448, in the name of Cynthia A. Lemke, a single
woman and

WHEREAS, said Mortgage has been paid in full; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that Otsego County hereby issues a DISCHARGE OF MORTGAGE to
Cynthia A. Lemke, a single woman and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Otsego County Administrator, on behalf of the Otsego County Board
of Commissioners, be authorized to sign said document.



RESOLUTION NO. OCR 07-45
AUTHORIZING RESOLUTION
OTSEGO COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

WHEREAS, the Otsego County Board of Commissioners is the owner of a property located at
7964 Mill St., Vanderbilt, Michigan 49795 and has a mortgage recorded in Liber 885,
Pages 391-395 in the name Thomas A. Serino and Fumiko Serino, husband and wife,
and

WHEREAS, said Mortgage has been paid in full; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that Otsego County hereby issues a DISCHARGE OF MORTGAGE to Thomas A.
Serino and Fumiko Serino, husband and wife and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Otsego County Administrator, on behalf of the Otsego County Board of
Commissioners, be authorized to sign said document.



Contract No: LRA-08-68001
County: Otsego
Contract Amount.  $38,356.63
Method of Payment: DHS Revenue

AGREEMENT
between

Michigan Depariment of Human Services The County of Otsego/46™ Circuit Trial

(DHS) & Court (hereinafter referred to as
235 South Grand Avenue “Contractor”)

P.O. Box 30037 225 West Main Street

Lansing, Michigan 48909 Gavylord, Ml 49735

This Agreement is effective from October 1, 2007 through September 30, 2008.

. CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBILITIES

A.

Geographic Area

This Agreement shall provide for services in the following geographic area:
Otsego County.

L_ocation of Facilities

Otsego County Department of Human Services
1990 Walden Drive
Gayiord, M- 49735

Cantractor Contact Person Name: Julie Delaney
Phone Number: 989-731-0210

Services i0 be Delivered

The Contractor shali:

1. Provide to DHS copies of all rules, regulations, procedures, and staff
relations policies to which DHS employee is expected to adhere.

2. Provide necessary administration support services including, but not limited
to, confidential office space, telephone, and like ifems to assure effective
service,

CM-FLRA (Rev. 8-07) Previous edition obsolete. MS Word



D.  Contractor Responsibilities

1. The Contractor shall pay to DHS the sum of Thirty eight thousand three
hundred fifty-six dollars and 63/100 ($38,356.63).

2. The Contractor shall send payment to:

Michigan Department of Human Services
Cashier's Office

Suite 1100

235 S. Grand Ave.

Lansing, M| 48809

For Agreements with a begin date of October 1, 2007, the initial payment to
the Department of Human Services (DHS) shall be made no earlier than
October 2, 2007 and no later than October 15, 2007.

3. Contractor guarantees that the funds paid to DHS are not federal or state
funds, except in such instances as the Federal Act authorizing expenditures
of said funds permits their use for matching other federal funds.
Furthermore, the Contractor guarantees that these funds have not been
used as a match to obtain other federal funds.

Payment to DHS shall be made in accordance with the attached schedule.
The Contractor shall make final payments to DHS no later than July 1,

2008.
PAYMENT DUE DATE AMOUNT OF PAYMENT
October 15, 2007 $9589.16
January 15, 2008 $9589.16
April 15, 2008 $9589.16
July 1, 2008 $9589.15

5. DHS may vacate a position without penalty for 10 consecutive work days or
less due to vacation, iliness or position vacancy. if a vacancy exceeds 10
consecutive days, upon execution of an amendment, the amount owed by

.
CM-FLRA (Rev. 8-07} Pravious edition obsolete. MS Word



the Contractor shall be reduced on a prorated basis determined by DHS
and DHS shall refund the amount due to the Contractor.

8. If DHS does not receive a scheduled payment from the Contractor within
fen (10) business days of the due date, DHS may terminate this agreement
immediately upon written notification to the Contractor.

. DHS RESPONSIBILITIES

A

Assign a full time (1) Social Services Specialist 9B, who is a DHS employee, at
the Otsego County Department of Human Services location to provide services
consistent with that classification per DHS poficy.

Ensure that the employee shall be supervised by DHS and shall be a duly trained
and qualified employse prior to placement an-site at the location of facilifies or
local DHS office.

Provide the employee with copies of the Contractors applicable rules,
regulations, procedures, and staff relations policies.

Ensure that the DHS employee will follow the rules of conduct, policies, and
pracedures of the Contractor while still enjoying the benefits and protections
afforded under the Civil Service rules and their collective bargaining agreement.

All funds paid to DHS hereunder shall be under DHS' exclusive administrative
control,

. GENERAL PROVISIONS

A

Any computer equipment funded through this Agreement by DHS, is the property
of DHS and will revert to DHS at the termination of the Agreement.

Further, both parties agree that claims, costs, or judgments against either party
shalf be the responsibility of that party as defined in this agreement.

Sheuld any complaint or dispute arise between the parties with regard to the
provision of services provided for in this agreement, the parties will meet within 14
days of written notice provided by either party and attempt to resolve such
concems in a manner acceptable to both parfies. If the concems cannat be
resolved, the agreement will be terminated upon thirty days notice by either party.

The use or disclosure of information concerning services, applicants or recipients
obtained in connection with the performance of this Agreement shall be restricted
to purposes directly connected with the administration of the programs
implemented by this Agreement.

-3-

CM-FLRA (Rev. 8-07) Previous edition chsolete. MS Ward



E.  This Agreement contains all the ierms and conditions agreed upon by the parties.
All items incorporated by reference are to be attached. No other understandings,
oral or otherwise, regarding the subject matter of this Agreement may be
amended only by a written document signed by all the parties hereto.

F. DHS may cance! the Agreement without further liability to DHS or its employees
by giving the Contractor written notice of such cancellation thirty days prior to the
date of cancellation. The Contractor may terminate this Agreement upon thirty
days written notice to DHS at any time prior to the completion of the Agresment
period,

In case of default by the Contractor, DHS may immediately cancel the contract
without further liability to DHS or its employees.

G. The Contractor shall notify DHS in writing of intent to pursue a claim against DHS
for breach of any terms of this Agreement. No suit may be commenced by the
Contractor for breach of this Agreement prior to the expiration of ninety days from
the date of such nctification. Within this ninety day period, the Contractor, at the
request of DHS, must meet with the Director of DHS or designee for the purpose
of attempfing resolution of the dispute. However, in the event that federal
reimbursement to DHS is not sufficient to permit DHS to provide services or for
any other reason DHS cannot utilize the funds, the obligations of each party
hereunder shall be terminated within ten (10) days of receipt of written notice to
the Contractor by the Department.

-
CM-FLRA (Rev. 8-07) Previous edition obsolete. MS Word



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, DHS and the Contractor have caused this Agreement to be
executed by their respective officers duly authorized to do so.

The Undersigned has the lawful authority to bind the Contractor to the terms set forth in this
Agreement.

The County of Otsego/46™ Circuit Trial

Dated at , Michigan Court

{Contractor)
this day of , By:
Witness:
Dated at , Michigan DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES
this day of , By:

Director

Witness:

Coniract #: LRA-08-63001

5.

CM-FLRA {Rev. 8-07) Previous edition obsolete. MS Word



Michigan Department of Human $ervices — Office of Contracts and Rate Setiing
Local Revenue Agreement — (CM-FLRA}
Cover Sheet

Contracior Name: Contract#:
The County of Otsego/46™ Circuit Trial Court LRA~-0B~65001

Amount:
$ 38,356.63

C5-138&: Expiras: Commuodity Code: Mail Code:
998099 08/30/08 299499 9864

Contract Administrator: Phone #:
Cynthia G. Pushman 885-731-3108

Begin day and month of Confractor’s fiscal year:
lst day of month Qctobarx month of year

Audit Status: Faith Based:
[C] sub-recipient [] vendor No Federal Funds [T Yes I No

Count(ies):
Otsego

Bid Status:
Revenus

Qrg. Type:
[] Private, Non-profit D Private, Proprietary @ Public "] university

Payment Type:
DHS Revenue

tndex Code: PCA: AQC:
99099 62339 8g99%5

The contract administrator by submission of this document assures no changes have
been made to the contract General Provisions as stated in Article I of standard DHS
contract format.

CM-FLRA (Rev. 8-07) Previous edition chsolete. MS Word



OCR @7-4(p

<

‘ MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM OF MICHIGAN

MERS UNIFORM RESOLUTION FOR ADOPTING BENEFIT

PROGRAM “E” INCREASE TO BE EFFECTIVE
ON ADJUSTMENT DATE JANUARY 1, 2008

Maust be filed with MERS by November 21, 2007,
to be effective for Calendar 2008

Note: Numbers 1 and 2 must be completed,

1. As authorized by Section 20 of the MERS Plan Document as revised the Otsego County

(Participating Municipality)
6902-1  adopts for the following (circle only A or B):
(Municipality No.)
A. All retirees and beneficiaries.
or
B. Retirees and beneficiaries in Divisions: 1. 10, 11, 12, 13, 20
Specify Division Numbes(s)

2. The increase will be (Traditional E or Flexible E—choose either A or B):

@l‘radiﬁonal E (For all who retired on or before December 31, 2006, as computed in the
actuary’s cost analysis.)

Two percent (2%) of the retirement allowance payable immediately prior to the adjustment

date, for each complete calendar year since the last adjustment date for which Benefit E was
adopted, or effective date of retirement allowance, whichever is shorter.

or

B. Flexible E (Complete the following.)

1) Type of increase % or flat dollar amount per month $

2) Increase applies in the following manner:

(a) Only those retired on or before

(b) Number of years for adjustment

I certify that this Resolution was adopted by the Otsego County Board of Commissioners
Governing Body

at its meeting held on November 8, . 2007

Dated: 11-8-07

Signature of Authorized Official

Chair, Board of Commissioners
Title

¥39 Uni Resol Benefit Program E (3/28/67)



Otsego County (6902 - 01) - Gnrl Non Unijon {Division 1)
Employer Computed Contributions — Based on 12/31/2006 Actuarial Valuation

Under Benefit Program E, each retirement benefit being paid before the program becomes effective is

redetermined the next January 1 by multiplying the retirement benefit otherwise
percent: 100% plus 2% for each full year in the period from the date the retirement b

payable by the following
enefit became effective (or

the last applicable E adoption date, if later) to the January 1 as of which the redetermination is being made
(1/1/2008). Retireesalready covered under Benefit Program E-1 or E-2 are not affected.
Current Proposed
Benefits Benefit B Difference
1. Member Counts
a} Aclive Ié 16 0
b) Relired - Affected by Benefil & 19 19 0
e) - Nol Affecled by Benefit E 0 0 0
d) - Total 19 19 0
e} Vested Fonmer Members 13 13 0
f) Total PE] 43 0
2, Amnual Payrol|
a) Active Members $542,337 85423337 30
b) Retiree Benefits - Affected by Benefit B 5122818 8125275 32,457
c) - Nat Affected by Benefit B 0 ] 0
d} - Tolal SE2TR1R 1387375 S2457
¢} Deferred Vested Benefits 584,229 £84,229 30
3. Actuarial Value of Assets $1.674,658 $1,674.658 $0
4. Acluarial Accrued Liability
a) Aclive $735,693 $735,693 30
b} Retired 940.756 957,223 16 467
¢} Vested Former Members 421,502 421,502 0
d} Pending Refunds 3,065 3,065 0
¢} Total $Z,105,016 37117483 516467
5. Unfunded Accrued Liability (UAL) (de - 3) $426,358 8442,825 $16.467
6. Division Percent Funded (3 / 4¢) 9.1% 79.1% (0.6%)
7. Cost a5 a Percentage of Payroll
a} Employer Normal Cost 9.15% 9.15% 0.00%
b) Amori. of UAL (over 20 years) 1.93 4,10 0.17
¢} Total Long Term Emplayer Contribution (Ta + 7h) 13,08 13,25 0.17
d} Overfunding Credil . 0.00 0.00
¢) Total Regular Employer Contribulion % (Fo+ 7d) 13.08% 13.25%
£} Total Regular Employer Contribution § (7c x 20) $70.932 371,856 3924

As shown in flem 3, the luimp sum payment required fo fufly fund the adoption of Benelit Program £ 35 $16,467. T,
increase is amortized over 29 vears, the increase in the tong term emiployer contiibuti
payroll {itlcm 7¢), Based on valuation payroll (ftem 2a), and overfunding eredits, if any,

{item 70},

un reyoireinent will be 0,17

instead, the Lability
% ol active member
the first year contribulion increase will be $924

Should this division be closed lo new hires, then the Bourd-approved Amortization Paliey for Closed Divisions Within Open
Municipalities shall apply. The policy decreases the MERS standard amortization period for unfunded accrued fiabilities by 2 yeurs
cach valuation year, until a minimum 5 year gmoriization is altained. This would resull in Jarger near-term employer contributions for

unfunded liabilities, if any,

rpe_id: 25082 Gabriel Roeder Smith & Company

Gr15/2007




Otsego County (6902 - 01) - Garl Local 214 (Division 10)
Employer Computed Contributions -- Based on 12/31/2006 Actuarial Valuation

Under Benefit Program E, each retirement benefit being paid before the program becomies effective is
redetermined the next January I by multiplying the retirement benefit otherwise payable by the following
percent: 100% plus 2% for each full year in the period from the date the retirement benetit became effective (or

the Jast applicable E adoption date, if later) to the January 1 as of wh
(1/1/2008). Retirees already covered under Benefit Program E-1 or E-

ich the redetermination is being made
2 are not affected.

Current Praposed
Benelits Benefit E Difference

I. Member Counts

a) Aclive 44 44 o

b) Retired - AfTected by Benefit B 7 7 0

¢} - Not Affected by Beneflt E 0 0 0

d) - Total 7 7 ¢

e) Vested Former Members 10 10 0

) Total 6l 61 ]
2. Anaual Payroll

a} Active Members $1.148,290 $1,148,299 10

b) Retiree Rencfits - Affected by Benefit E $33,808 $34,483 8675

¢} - Not Affected by Beneft E 0 0 0

d} - Total 533.808 534 483 S675

¢) Deferred Vested Benefits §34.259 534,259 30
3, Actuarial Value of Assels 1,748,174 31,748,114 0
4. Acluarial Accrued Liabilily

a) Active 51,893,394 31,893,394 30

b} Retired 308,700 314.219 5519

¢} Vested Former Members 124,080 124,080 O

d) Pending Refunds 2,682 2,682 0

e} Total 852,338 856 $2,334,375 85,519
5. Unfunded Accrued Liability (UAL) (4e - 3) ¥580,742 $586,261 83519
6. Division Percent Funded {3 / 4e) 73.1% 74.9% {0.2%)
7. Cosl as a Percentage of Payroll

a) Employer Normal Cost 0.54% 9.54% 0.00%

b} Amort. of UAL (over 29 years) 2.59 2,62 0.03

¢} Tolal Long Term Emplayer Contribution (7a + ) 12,13 12.16 0.03

d) Overfunding Credit 0.00 0.00

¢} Tolal Regular Employer Coniribution % (7c¢ + 7dy 12.13% 12.16%

f} Totul Regular Employer Contribulion § (7e » 2a) $139,284 $13%,632 5348

As shown i item 5, the lump surm payment required to fully fund the adoption of Benefit Program E is §5.519. 1, instead, (he liability

increass is emortized over 29 years, the incrense in the long teom emiployer ¢ontribution requiremes wilk be 0.03% of uctive member
puyroll {item 7c). Bused on valuation payroll (item 2a), and overfimding credits, if" any, the first year contribution increase will be 5348
(item 71).

Should this division be closed to new lures, then the Board-upproved Amortization Policy for Closed Divisions Within Open
Municipalities shal) apply. The policy decreases the MERS standard amortization period for enfunded acerued Habilities by 2 years
each valuation year, until a minimum 3 year amortization is attained. This would resull in farger near-term employer contributions for
unfunded fiabitities, if any.

rpe_id: 25082 Gabrie]l Roeder Smith & Company 6152007



Otsego County (6902 - 01) - Gnrl Local 1534 (Division 11)

Employer Computed Contributions -- Based on 12/31/2006 Actuarial Valuation

Under Benefit Program E, each retirement benefit being paid before the program becomes effective is
redetermined the next January 1 by multiplying the retirement benefit otherwise payable by the following

percent; 100% plus 2% for each full year in the
the last applicable B adoption date, if later) to the January | as of which the redet

(1/1/2008). Retirees already covered under Benefit Program E-1 or E-2 are not affected.

period from the date the retirement benefit became effective (or
ermination is being made

Current Proposed
Benefits Benefit B Difference

1. Member Counts

) Aclive 16 6 0

b} Relired - Affecled hy Renefir R 2 n 0

c) « Mot AfTected by Benefit E 0 ¢ |

d) - Tolal 2 2 0

¢} Vesled Fommer Members 4 4 0

f} Total 22 22 0
2. Annual Puyrol!

a} Active Membhers $484,660 £484,660 0

b} Retiree Benefits - Affected by Benefit E 817,273 517,618 5345

c) ~ Mot Affected by Benefit E 0 0 0

i3] - Tolal 517273 817,618 3345

¢} Deferred Vested Benefits $16,668 816,668 30
3. Actuarial Value of Assels 8568,845 $568,845 30
4, Actuarial Acerued Liability

a) Active $517,317 5517317 $0

b) Retired 190,050 193.512 1,462

¢) Vested Former Members 112,315 {12,315 ¢

d) Pending Refunds 439 439 0

¢) Total 5820121 $823,583 33,462
5. Unfunded Acerued Linbility (UAL) (4e - 3) 251,276 $254,738 $3,462
6. Division Percent Funded (3 / 4e) 69.4% 69.1% (0.3%)
7. Cost as a Percenlage of Payroll

a) Bmployer Mormal Cost B.02% 8.02% 0.00%

b) Amorl. of UAL (over 20 years) 2.76 2.80 0.04

c) Towl Long Term Employer Contribuiion (7a + 7b) 10,78 10.52 0.04

d) Overfunding Credit 0.00 0.00

¢} Total Regular Employer Contribution % (7c + 7d) 10.78% 10.82%

) Total Regular Employer Contribution $ {7e x 2n) 852,248 552,440 £192

As shown In flem 5, the jump sum payment required to fully fund the adoplion of Benelit Program E is $3,462. I, instcad, the liability
incrense i3 amertized over 29 years, the increase in the long teym cwployer contibution requirement will be 0,.04% of active membor
payrol] (item 7c). Based on valuation payroll (item 2a), and overfunding credits, il any, the first year contribution increase will be 5192
{item 0.

Should his division be closed to mew hires, then the Board-epproved Amoriization Poftey for Closed Divisions Within Open
Municipalities shail apply. The policy decreases the MERS standard aimortization periad for unfunded acerued liabilities by 2 years
cach valuation year, until a minimum 5 year amoriization is attained. This would resull in furger near-termt employer contributions for
unfinded Tiabilities, il any.

rpe_id: 25082 Cabriel Roeder 8mith & Company G/15/2007



Otsego County (6902 - 01) - Elctd Officials (Division 12)
Employer Computed Contributions — Based on 12/31/2006 Actuarial Valuation

Under Benefit Program E, each retirement benefit being paid before the program becomes effective is
redetermined the next January 1 by multiplying the retirement benefit otherwise payable by the following
percent: 100% plus 2% for each full year in the period from the date the retirement benefit became effective (or
the last applicable E adoption date, if later) to the January 1 as of which the redetermination is being made
{1/1/2008). Retirees already covered under Benefit Program E-1 or E-2 are not affected,

Current Proposed
Benefits Benelit E Difference

1. Member Counis

a) Active 0 ] ]

b} Relired - Affected hy Benefit £ ] 1 0

(o] - Not Affecied by Benclil E 0 0 0

g} - Tota) ] ] [1]

e} Vested Former Members 0 0 0

N Tolal | ! 0
2, Annual Payroll

a) Active Members 50 $0 30

b) Retiree Benelis - Affecled by Beaefit B 5805 882) 516

¢) - Not Affected by Benefit E 0 0 0

d) - Total FRO5 £821 S

¢} Deferred Vested Benefils 30 50 30
3. Actoariaj Value of Assets 35,007 35,007 20
4. Actuarial Accrsed Linbility

a) Aclive $0 50 50

b) Retired 6.755 6,874 119

¢} Vested Former Members 0 0 0

d} Pending Refunds 0 ¢ 0

¢) Total 56,755 6,874 slg
5. Unfunded Accrued Linbility (JAL) (de - 3) 51748 $1,867 sH9
6. Division Percent Funded (3 / 4¢) 74,1% 72.8% (1.3%)
7. Cost a5 an Annual Dollar Amount

a) Employer Normal Cost 50 30 30

b} Amort. of UAL (over 20 years) 132 132 a

c) Total Long Term Employer Contribution (7a + 7b) 132 132 0

d} Overfunding Credit 0 0

¢} Total Regular Employer Contribution § (7¢ + 7d) 5132 SI32 30

As shown in item 5, the lump sum payment required 1o fully fund (he adopiion of Benelii Program E is $119. 11 instead, the liability
inerease is smortized over 20 years, the increase in the lang term annual employer contribulion requirement wil] be $0, After reltecting
overlunding credils, il any, the first year contribuiion increase will be 30 {item c).

This division is closed {o new hires and subject 1o fhe Board-approved Amorlization Policy for Closed Divisions Within Open
Munieipalities, The policy decreases the MERS standard amortization peried for imfunded accrued fiabilities by 2 years each valuation
year, until & minimum § year amorlization is atteined. Fnr divisions with islonded fabilities, this results in 4% - $% annual incresces in
employer contributions until [uii funding is reached.

rpe_id: 25082 Gabricl Roeder Smith & Company G/15/2007




Otsego County (6902 - 01) - Electd/Appt Spvs (Division 13)
Employer Computed Contributions -- Based on 12/31/2006 Actuarial Valuation

Under Benefit Program E, each retirement bepefil being paid before the program becomes effective is
redetermined the next January 1 by multiplying the retirement benefit otherwise payable by the following
percent: 100% plus 2% for each full year in the period from the date the retirement benefit became effective (or
the last applicable E adoption date, if later) to the January 1 as of which the redetermination is being made

(1172008}, Retirees already covered under Benefit Program E-1 or E-2 are pot affected.

Current Proposed
Benelits Benefit E DilTerence

1. Member Counls

4) Active 18 13 0

b) Retired - Affecied by Benefit B 14 4 0

¢} - Not Affecied by Benelit B i) 0] ]

d) - Tolal 14 14 0

¢) Vesled Former Members 9 4 0

N Total 4] 4] 0
2. Annual Payrol)

a) Aclive Memhers 9880, 141 £889,11] 50

b) Retiree Benefits ~ Affecied by Benefit B $218,981 8233362 $4,381

3] - Nol Ajfected by Benelit E 0 Y] 0

d) - Total 5218981 $223.362 54.38)

¢} Deferred Vested Benefils $81,647 381,647 50
3. Actuarial Value of Assels $2,211.068 32,211,068 Y
4, Actuarial Accrued Liability

a) Active £1,089,747 51,089,747 $0

b} Retired 2119177 31,137,379 1g.202

¢} Vested Former Members 349414 340414 0

d) Pending Refunds 351 351 0

¢} Tota} 33,558,689 $3,596,891% 538,202
5. Unfunded Accrued Liability (UAL) (de - 3) $1.347.621 $1,385,823 $38,202
6. Division Percent Funded (3 / 4e) 62.1% 61.5% (0.6%)
7. Cosl as a Percentage of Payroll

a} Employer Normal Cost . 10.64% 10.64% 0.00%

b} Aworl. of UAL {over 29 vears) 7.81 8.04 0.23

©) Total Long Term Employer Contribution (7a + 7b) 18.45 18.68 .23

¢} Overfunding Credil 0.00 0.00

¢} Total Regular Employer Contzibution % (7¢ + 7d) 18.45% 18.68%

} Total Regular Emaployer Contribution § (7¢ x 2a) 5164,052 166,092 82,046

As shawn in flem 5, the tump sum payment required to fully fund the adoption of Benefit Program E is $38,202. If, instead, the Hability
inorease is emortized over 29 years, the increate in the long lenm cmployer cuntsibuliun regoirement will be 0.23% of active member
payroll (item 7c). Based on valuation payroll (item 2a}, and overfunding credits, if any, the first year confribution increase will be
$2,040 (item 71},

Should this division be closed 10 new hires, then the Board-approved Amortization Policy for Closed Divisions Within Open
Municipalities shall apply. The policy decreases the MERS standard amortization period for unfunded acerucd liabilities by 2 years
cach valuation year, until 2 minimum 5 year amorfization is sitained. This would vesult in targer near-lenn employer contribulions for
witfurded labilities, iTany.

rpe_id: 25082 Gabricl Roeder Smith & Company GIG62007



Otsego County (6902 - 01) - Sheriff Union (Division 20)
Employer Computed Contributions -- Based on 12/31/2006 Actuarial Valuation

Under Benefit Program E, each retirement benefit being paid before the program becomes effective is
redetermined the next January 1 by multiplying the retirement benefit otherwise payable by the following
percent: 100% plus 2% for each full year in the period from the date the retirement benefit became effective {or
the last applicablc E adoption date, if later) to the January 1 as of which the redetermination is being made

(1/1/2008). Retirees already covered under Bene

fit Program E-1 or E-2 are not affected,

Current Proposed
Bencfils Bene[t E Difference

1. Member Counts

a} Aclive 8 8 0

b) Retired - Affected hy Renefit B 7 7 0

] - Not Affecled by Benefit E 0 0 0

d) - Total 7 7 0

e} Vested Former Members 3 3 a

f Total 18 s 0
2. Amnual Payroll

a) Active Membars $£330,533 $330,553 S0

b} Retiree Benefils - Affecied by Benefit 890,177 391,980 51,803

c) ~ Nat Affected by Benefit E 0 0 0

d) - Total 00077 591,980 $1,803

¢} Deferred Vested Benelits $17,74) $17,744 b 1¢]
3. Acluarial Value of Assals $1,342,642 $1.342,642 50
4. Acluarial Accrued Liability

a) Aclive $705,072 $705,079 Ly

B) Retired 931.661 048,562 16,901

¢) Vested Former Members 38,882 38,882 0

d) Pending Refunds 0 0 0

¢} Tolal 51,675,622 $1,692,523 316,901
5. Unfunded Accrued Liability (UAL} (4c - 3) 3$332,980 $349,88i 516,901
G, Division Percent Funded (3 / 4¢) 30.1% 79.3% (0.8%)
7. Cost as a Percentage of Payroll

o} Employer Normal Cost 9.13% 9.13% 0.00%

b} Amort. of UAL (over 29 years) 5.1 359 0.28

) Total Long Term Employer Contribution (7a + 7b) .44 14.72 0.28

d) Overfunding Credit 0.00 0.00

¢} Total Regular Employer Contribution % (7¢ + 7d) 14.44% 14.72%

) Total Regulur Employer Contribution 8 (7e x 2a}) 847,736 548,660 $924

Ag shown in item 5, the lump sum payment required to fully

fund the adoption ol Benefil Program E is $16.90], 11, instead, the Jiability

increase i amortized over 29 years, the increase in the long (erm employer contribution reguilesent wil) be 0.28% of active member
puyroll (item 7¢). Based on valuation payroll (item 2a), and overfi unding eredits, if any, the first year contribution inerease will ke $924

(item 70).

Should this division be closed to new hires, then the Board-approved Amortization Policy for Clesed Divisions Within Open
Municipalities shall apply. The policy decreases the MERS standard aworiization period for unfunded accrued liubilities by 2 years
each valuation year, untit a minimum 5 year amartization s atfained. This would resuli in larger near-ferm employer contributions for

unfurded liabilities, H any.

rpe_id: 25082

Cabricl Roeder Smith & Company

611512007




2008 Holiday Schedule

Tuesday, January 1
Monday, February 18
Friday, March 21

Monday, May 26

Friday, July 4

Monday, September 1
Tuesday, November 11
Thursday, November 27
Friday, November 28
Wednesday, December 24
Thursday, December 25
Wednesday, December 31
Thursday, January 1 (2009)

New Years Day
President’s Day
Good Friday
Memorial Day
Independence Day
Labor Day
Veterans Day
Thanksgiving Day
Friday after Thanksgiving
Christmas Eve
Christmas Day
New Years Eve
New Years Day

Peepared by Admmssinnos
BOC adopted | 14082607

2008holiday seliednly doc



ESTABLISHED 1875 M 1 C 8 1 G A 8

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
2008 MEETING SCHEDULE

Second and fourth Tuesdays of each month, beginning at 9:30 a.m.
in the Multi-Purpose Room of the J. Richard Yuill Center

January 8
January 22
February 14* ithusday)
February 24
March 11
March 25
April 8
April 22
May 13
May 27
June 10
June 24
July 8
July 22
August 12
Avugust 26
September 9
September 23
October 14
October 28
November 6* (Thursday)
November 25
December 16™ (thid Tuesday)
*Thursday
**Third Tuesday

Adopled 11/82007
Z006BofCnectingschedule doe



AGREEMENT FOR MAINTENANCE
OF THE INFORMATION/TOURISM BUREAU CENTER

THIS AGREEMENT is made on the 8th day of November 2007 by and
between the County of Otsego whose address is 225 West Main, Gaylord,
Michigan 48735 (hereafter County) and Gaylord/Ctsego County Chamber of
Commerce, whose address is 101 West Main Strest, Gaylord, Michigan 49735
(hereafter Chamber)

Recitals

A WHEREAS the County is the owner of certain property located in the
County and specifically described as:

Lots 1, 2, 3, 4, 15, 16, 17, and 18 of Block 10 of the original Plat of the
Village (now City) of Gaylord, as recorded in the office of the Register of
Deeds for Otsego County.

B. WHEREAS there exists at such location a Convention and Tourism
Bureau Information Center (hereafter Information Center), owned by the
Chamber;

C. WHEREAS the parties wish to arrive at an Agreement as to the
maintenance of the Information Center;

D. WHEREAS in consideration of the foregoing, the parties agree as follows:
Agreement

1. TERM. This Agreement shall commence on January 1, 2008 and
continue in effect until December 31, 2008 unless terminated earlier as
provided in this Agreement.

2. COMPENSATION. As consideration for the services contemplated under
this Agreement, the Chamber agrees to pay to the County the annual sum
of Six Hundred and 00/100 Dollars ($600.00) in four (4) equal installments
of One Hundred fifty and 00/100 Dallars ($150.00) each on or before
February 1%, May 1%, August 1%, and November 1% of 2008. The County
agrees to provide an invoice for the agreed amounts to the Chamber thirty
(30) days prior to the scheduled payment due dates,

3. SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED BY COUNTY. In consideration of the
compensation received by the County from the Chamber in Section 2, as
well as the covenants and conditions contained in this Agreement, the
County agrees to perform the following services on Mondays through
Fridays, excepting County employee holidays:



Snow Removal — The County shall, on an as-needed basis,
remove the snow from the walkways and the Information Center
pull-in driveway prior to 7:00 am. If further show removal is
required during the day, the Chamber shall contact the County's
Building & Grounds Department. The Building & Grounds
Depariment contacts are Dale Fulcher, the Building & Grounds
Director, and Bob Britz. The County shall exercise due diligence in
having the snow removed at the earliest reasonable opportunity.

The Building & Grounds contact information is:
Department Telephone: 889-731-731-0295
Dale Fulcher Work Cell: 989-370-0179

In the event that neither Mr. Fulcher nor Mr, Britz are available, the
Chamber may contact John Burt, Otsego County Administrator. Mr.
Burt's contact information is:

Work: 989-731-7527

Work Cell: 989-370-9485

Email: jpuri@otsegocountymi.gov

Landscape Management — The County shall, on an as-needed
basis, mow all lawn areas and generally maintain all landscaped
areas, including the removal and disposal of debris and the
replacement of damaged sprinkler heads, surrounding the
Information Center. Should it be necessary, the Chamber may
submit a request for such work by contacting the County’s Building
& Grounds Department. The Building & Grounds Depariment
contacts are Dale Fulcher, the Building & Grounds Director, and
Bob Britz. The County shall exercise due diligence in having the
work completed at the earliest reasonable epportunity.

The Building & Grounds contact information is:
Department Telephone: 889-731-731-0295
Dale Fulcher Work Cell: 889-370-0179

In the event that neither Mr. Fulcher nor Mr. Britz are available, the
Chamber may contact John Burt, Otsego County Administrator.
Mr. Burt's contact information is:

Work: 889-731-7527

Work Cell: 988-370-9485

Email: jburt@otsegocountymi.gov

Sprinkler System -- The County shall blow out the sprinkler system
lines once in the Spring and once in the Fall of 2008.



4, CHAMBER DUTIES. The Chamber shall be responsible for all
maintenance of the information Center building not specifically set forth to
be performed by the County in this Agreement,

5. LIABILITY. County's liability, as a result of any claims, liability, loss,
and/or expense asserted or incurred as a result of default, negligence,
and/or wrongdoing under this Agreement by County, its agents,
employees, subconfractors, or persons acting under any of them, is
limited to the extent of County's insurance coverage that it may have
insuring against such default, loss, damage, or liability.

County is not liable for any defects, claims, liability, loss, and/or expense
asserted or incurred as a result of default, negligence, and/or wrongdoing
of Chamber, its agents, employees, subconiractors, or persons acting
under any of them. Chamber shall indemnify, defend, and hold harmless
County from and against any and all expenses, damages, liabilities, and
damages resulting from any breach or default by Chamber under this
Agreement.

6. TERMINATION. This Agreement shall terminate on the happening of any
of the following events:

A. By mutual written agreement of the parties.

B. If a party defauits in the performance of any obligation imposed under
this Agreement, and the default remains uncured by the defaulting
party upon expiration of the date provided in the written notice of
defauit given by the other party to remedy the default, the non-
defaulting party shall have the right to terminate this Agreement. The
defaulting party shall be liable for damages sustained by the other
party by reason of the failure to cure the default within the time period
provided in the written notice of default.

C. Either party may terminate this Agreement, with or without cause, by
giving the other party thirty (30) days’ written notice of termination.

7. EFFECT OF TERMINATION. inthe event of termination of this Agreement,
pursuant to subsection B or C of Section 8, the County shall be entitled to
the monies provided herein only through the date of termination.

8. NOTICES. All notices required under this Agreement shall be in writing and shall
be deemed given when delivered (1) persanally, or (2) by registered or
certified mail (return receipt requested), addressed as follows {or any
other address that is specified in writing by either party):

Chamber:  Gaylord/Otsego County Chamber of Commerce



Aftn: Bob Kasprzak

PO Box 513

101 West Main Street
Gaylord, Michigan 49735

County: Otsego County
Attn: John Burt
225 W. Main Street
Gaylord, Ml 49735

9. ENTIRE AGREEMENT. This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement
between the parties with respect to the subject matter contained in this
Agreement, and all prior agreements or understandings of the parties are
revoked. There are no agreements, restrictions, promises, warranties,
covenants, or other undertakings other than those expressly set forth in
this Agreement.

10.  WAIVER AND AMENDMENT, All modifications to this Agreement and all
waivers of any of the provisions of this Agreement, to be effective, shall be
in writing and signed by both parties.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused Agreement to be
signed as of

the day of , 2007,

By:
John M. Burt

Its:  County Administrator

GAYLORD/OTSEGO COUNTY CHAMBER
OF COMMERCE

By:
Bob Kasprzak

its: Executive Director



